

No. 17-1056

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

QUALITY SYSTEMS, INC.; STEVEN T. PLOCHOCKI;
PAUL A. HOLT; SHELDON RAZIN,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI FIRE FIGHTERS' AND
POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT TRUST;
ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PETER A. WALD
WHITNEY B. WEBER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

MICHELE D. JOHNSON
ANDREW GRAY
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Drive
20th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
ALEXANDRA P. SHECHTEL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Adopted A Categorical Admission-Of-Falsity Requirement	2
B. The Circuit Split Is Real	6
C. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation Of The Safe Harbor Is Flagrantly Wrong.....	9
D. The Question Presented Is Important And Should Be Resolved In This Case.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Asher v. Baxter International Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 544 U.S. 920 (2005).....	8
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert.</i> <i>dismissed</i> , 536 U.S. 935 (2002)	7
<i>Institutional Investors Group v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)	7
<i>OFI Asset Management v. Cooper Tire & Rubber</i> , 834 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Rand-Heart of New York, Inc. v. Dolan</i> , 812 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Slayton v. American Express Co.</i> , 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)	8, 12
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(i).....	6, 11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

James D. Cox et al., <i>Do Differences in Pleading Standards Cause Forum Shopping in Securities Class Actions?: Doctrinal and Empirical Analyses</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 421 (2009).....	13
